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Major Components .....In the box

Item 
#

Part # Description QTY

1 22879599 6.5” Stroke Shock 2
2 70011139 5/8” ID Shock Bushing 2
3 90002068 Wide Trunnion 2
4 70011141 Bushing Support Washer 4
5 70011140 Stem Bushing 4
6 99372006 3/8”-24 Thin Jam Nut 4
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CoilOver Installation
1. With the OEM Shock removed, install the 
RideTech shock.  Install a Bushing Support 
Washer on to the shock shaft followed by a 
Shock Stem Bushing.  Insert the assembly 
through the factory shock hole in the frame.  
With the shock stud sticking through the 
frame, install a Shock Stem Bushing on to 
the shock stud followed with a Bushing Sup-
port Washer.  Install a 3/8”-24 Thin Jam nut 
onto the threads and tighten.  Tighten until 
the bushing is tight, but not to the point to 
where the bushing is bulging past the Support 
Washer.  Install the 2nd 3/8-24 Thin Jam nut 
and tighten it against the fi rst nut.

  

2.  Attach the Trunnion to the OEM Control 
arm using the OEM hardware.  It made be nec-
essary to rotate the Trunnion to get it in the 
correct position.  This can be done by sticking 
a screwdriver in one of the slots and spinning 
the trunnion in the shock bushing. 
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Major Components .....In the box

Item 
#

Part # Description QTY

1 22349999 4.75” Stroke HQ Series Shock 2
2 70011489 Lower Shock Mount (Attached to Shock) 2
3 70011450 Upper Shock Mounting Plate 2
4 70011719 Upper Shock Mount 2
5 70011138 3/4” ID Shock Bushing 2
6 90002102 1/2” ID Shock Sleeve 2
7 99371040 3/8”-24 x 5/8” S.S. Button Head (Installed in shock) 2
8 99431013 7/16”-14 x 1” S.S. Hex Bolt 2
9 99432006 7/16”-14 S.S. Nylok Lock Nut 2
10 99501032 1/2”-13 x 2 1/2” S.S. Hex Bolt 2
11 99503006 1/2” S.S. Flatwasher 2
12 99502006 1/2”-13 S.S. Nylok Locknut 2
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Assembly... CoilOver Assembly
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1.  Start be removing the OEM shock.  With 
the shock removed start installing the New HQ 
Series shocks.  Using the 7/16-14” x 1” Hex 
Bolt and 7/16”-14 Nylok Nut bolt the Upper 
Shock Mount to the Upper Mounting Plate.  
Do not tighten.  The shock mount needs to 
clocked on the mounting plate.  Tighten the 
bolt to the point that you can still turn the 
shock mount on the plate.  Place the plate in 
the car and clock the shock mount so that the 
shock mounting bolt is parallel with the lower 
mount.  With the mount clocked mark the lo-
cation on the plate and remove from the car.  
Tighten the 7/16” Bolt and nut keeping the 
shock mount clocked correctly.

2.  Install the upper mount into the car using 
the factory hardware.  Check that the upper   
Shock mount is positioned with the bolt holes 
parallel with the lower shock mount mount-
ing bolt hole.

3.  With the upper mount installed insert 
the Shock assembly into the upper shock 
mount(1).  Align the holes in the bracket with 
the hole in the Shock sleeve and insert the 
1/2” Bolt(2).  With the Bolt insert install a 1/2” 
Flatwasher(3) followed by a 1/2” Nylok Nut(4) 
and tighten.  
With the upper Shock installed, attach the 
lower mount to the OEM mount on the Con-
trol arm and attach with the OEM hardware.
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STILL HAVE QUESTIONS? 

Tech line hours 
 Monday - Friday  

8AM - 6PM (EST)  .......................  812-482-2932
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